

In the Supreme Court of the United States



JANICE HUGHES BARNES,
INDIVIDUALLY AND AS REPRESENTATIVE OF THE
ESTATE OF ASHTIAN BARNES, DECEASED,
Petitioner,

v.

ROBERTO FELIX, JR.,
AND THE COUNTY OF HARRIS, TEXAS,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
NATIONAL POLICE ASSOCIATION AND
UNITED COALITION OF PUBLIC SAFETY
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Jeffrey C. Hendrickson
Counsel of Record
Robert S. Lafferrandre
PIERCE COUCH HENDRICKSON
BAYSINGER & GREEN, LLP
1109 North Francis Avenue
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73106
(405) 235-1611
jhendrickson@piercecouch.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Policing is One of the Most Dangerous Jobs in the United States.....	4
A. Officers Often Interact with People in the Throes of Mental Health Crises or Under the Influence of Intoxicants.....	5
B. Individuals in These Conditions are More Prone to Violence and Less Prone to Following Lawful Commands.	7
II. Petitioner’s Proposed “Officer-Created- Danger Rule” Improperly Puts the Fourth Amendment Analysis on the Suspect’s Actions, Not the Officer’s.....	11
III. This Misdirected Emphasis Would Make Policing Nearly Impossible — As One Particular Case Makes Clear.	16
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011)	12
<i>Barnes v. Felix</i> , 91 F.4th 393 (5th Cir. 2024).....	13
<i>Bond v. City of Tahlequah</i> , 981 F.3d 808 (10th Cir. 2020)	16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Burke v. City of Tahlequah</i> , No. CIV-18-257-RAW, 2019 WL 4674316 (E.D. Okla. Sept. 25, 2019)	17
<i>City of Tahlequah v. Bond</i> , 595 U.S. 9 (2021)	13, 19
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Mendez</i> , 581 U.S. 420 (2017)	13, 15
<i>Estate of Ceballos v. Husk</i> , 919 F.3d 1204 (10th Cir. 2019)	13
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	12, 15
<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> , 564 U.S. 261 (2011)	15
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019)	5, 12
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001)	12
<i>Torres v. Madrid</i> , 592 U.S. 306 (2021)	12, 15
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996)	12, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. IV 2, 3, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17, 19

STATUTES

26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(5) 1

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 14

JUDICIAL RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alice Zhang et al.,

*The Relationship Between Police Contacts
for Drug Use-Related Crime and Future
Arrests, Incarceration, and Overdoses: A
Retrospective Observational Study
Highlighting the Need to Break the
Vicious Cycle*, 19 HARM REDUCTION J. 1
(June 27, 2022)

6

Amelia Mindthoff et al.,

*The Detrimental Impact of Alcohol
Intoxication on Facets of Miranda
Comprehension*, 46 L. & HUM. BEHAV. 4
(August 2022)

6

Angelica V. Hagsand, Jacqueline R. Evans,

Daniel Pettersson, & Nadja S. Compo,
*A Survey of Police Officers Encounters
with Sober, Alcohol- and Drug-Intoxicated
Suspects in Sweden*, 28 PSYCH., CRIME &
L. 5 (May 20, 2021)

6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2019)	14
Corey Whichard et al., <i>Are Suspects Who Resist Arrest Defiant, Desperate, or Disoriented?</i> , 53 J. OF RSCH. IN CRIME AND DELINQUENCY 4 (February 5, 2016)	11
Dominic J. Parrott et al., <i>Effects of Alcohol and Other Drugs on Human Aggression</i> , 19 CURRENT OPINION PSYCHOLOGY 67 (February 2018)	11
Evelyn Vingilis et al., <i>Police Enforcement Practices and Perceptions of Drinking-Driving Laws</i> , 28 CANADIAN J. OF CRIMINOLOGY 2 (April 1986)	10
Geoffrey P. Alpert et al., <i>Police Officers’ Decision Making and Discretion: Forming Suspicion and Making a Stop</i> , Report to the National Institute of Justice (October 2004), https://tinyurl.com/5f8kdujm	11
Jacqueline R. Evans et al., <i>Intoxicated Witnesses and Suspects: Procedures and Prevalence According to Law Enforcement</i> , 15 PSYCHOL., PUB. POL’Y, & L. 3 (August 2009)	5, 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Lauren A. Magee, et al., <i>Two-Year Prevalence Rates of Mental Health and Substance Use Disorder Diagnoses Among Repeat Arrestees</i> , 9 HEALTH & JUSTICE 2 (January 7, 2021).....	5
Lawrence A. Greenfeld, <i>Alcohol and Crime: An Analysis of National Data on the Prevalence of Alcohol Involvement in Crime</i> (1998), U.S. Dep’t of Just., Bureau of Just., https://tinyurl.com/4d2caexk	9
Richard E. Redding, <i>The Brain-Disordered Defendant: Neuroscience and Legal Insanity in the Twenty-First Century</i> , 56 AM. U. L. REV. 51 (2006)	9
The National Center on Addiction & Substance Abuse at Columbia University, <i>Behind Bars II: Substance Abuse and America’s Prison Population</i> (Feb. 2010), https://tinyurl.com/4e98wfst	7
Thomas F. Denson et al., <i>The Neural Correlates of Alcohol-Related Aggression</i> , 18 COGNITIVE, AFFECTIVE & BEHAVIORAL NEUROSCIENCE 203 (January 8, 2018)	8
